
1

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Municipal Building,
Kingsway,

Widnes.
WA8 7QF

1 December 2015

TO: MEMBERS OF THE HALTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 9 December 2015 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda.

 

Chief Executive



2

-AGENDA-

Item No. Page No.

1. COUNCIL MINUTES SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) 14 October 2015  

b) 19 November 2015  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

5. LEADER'S REPORT

6. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) 15 October 2015  

b) 5 November 2015  

c) 19 November 2015  

7. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) 4 November 2015  

8. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8

9. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL

a) Determination of Council Tax Base 2016-17 (Minute EXB 
73 refers)  

1 - 4



3

Executive Board had considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That Council approve

1) The Council Tax Base for 2016/17 be set at 32,948 for 
the Borough, and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, the 
Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Environment Agency be so notified; and 

2) The Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes be as 
follows:

Parish Tax Base

Hale 659
Halebank 499
Daresbury 159
Moore 326
Preston Brook 336
Sandymoor 966

b) 2015/16 Revised Capital Programme (Minute EXB 74 refers)  5 - 12

Executive Board had considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That the revisions to the Council’s 
2015/16 Capital Programme set out in paragraph 3.2 of the 
report, be approved.

c) Budget Proposals 2016/17 - Second set KEY DECISION 
(Minute EXB 76 refers) 

 

13 - 24

Executive Board had considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the budget 
proposals for 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 1, attached to 
the report. 

d) Members' Allowance Scheme - Tri-annual Review 
 

25 - 30

RECOMMENDED: That Council consider the report and 
recommendations of the Independent Review Panel.

10. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 
AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) Children, Young People and Families  

b) Employment, Learning, Skills and Community  

c) Health  



4

d) Safer  

e) Environment and Urban Renewal  

f) Corporate Services  

g) Business Efficiency Board  

11. COMMITTEE MINUTES SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) Development Control  



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 19 November 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
                                                 
PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Determination of Council Tax Base 2016-17

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Council is required to determine annually the Council Tax Base for 
its area and also the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes. 

 
1.2 The Council is required to notify the Council Tax Base figure to the 

Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police & Crime Commissioner 
and the Environment Agency by 31st January 2016.  The Council is 
also required to calculate and advise if requested, the Parish Councils 
of their relevant Council Tax Bases.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 

(1) Council set the 2016/17 Council Tax Base at 32,948 for the 
Borough, and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire 
Police & Crime Commissioner, and the Environment 
Agency be so notified; and

(2) Council set the 2016/17 Council Tax Base for each of the 
Parishes as follows:

Parish Tax Base

Hale 659
Halebank 499
Daresbury 159
Moore 326
Preston Brook 336
Sandymoor 966



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council Tax Base is the measure used for calculating the council 
tax and is used by both the billing authority (the Council) and the major 
precepting authorities (Cheshire Fire Authority and the Cheshire Police 
& Crime Commissioner), in the calculation of their council tax 
requirements.

 
3.2 The Council Tax Base figure is arrived at in accordance with a 

prescribed formula, and represents the estimated full year number of 
chargeable dwellings in the Borough, expressed in terms of the 
equivalent of Band ‘D’ dwellings.

3.3 The Council Tax Base is calculated using the number of dwellings 
included in the Valuation List, as provided by the Listing Officer, as at 
19th October 2015.  Adjustments are then made to take into account 
the estimated number of discounts, voids, additions and demolitions 
during the period 19th October 2015 to 31st March 2016.

3.4 From 2013/14 onwards, the tax base calculation has included an 
element for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (the replacement for 
Council Tax Benefit). The estimated amount of Council Tax Support 
payable for 2016/17, is converted into the equivalent number of whole 
properties which are deducted from the total. The reduced tax base will 
not result in an increase in Council Tax as the Council’s budget 
requirement will be reduced by payment of a grant in lieu of Council 
Tax Support.

3.5 An estimated percentage collection rate is then applied to the product 
of the above calculation, to arrive at the Council Tax Base for the year.

3.6 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 97.0% 
collection rate, the calculation for 2016/17 provides a tax base figure of 
32,948 for the Borough as a whole.

3.7 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 97.0% 
collection rate, the appropriate Council Tax Base for each of the 
Parishes is as follows; 

Parish Tax Base

Hale 659
Halebank 499
Daresbury 159
Moore 326
Preston Brook 336
Sandymoor 966



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
 

5.1 The Council Tax Base will enable the Council to set the level of council 
tax to be charged for 2016/17.

6.0      IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1      Children and Young People in Halton 

None.

6.2      Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
           

None.

6.3      A Healthy Halton

None.

6.4      A Safer Halton 

None.

6.5      Halton’s Urban Renewal

None.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1     There would be significant loss of income to the Council if the Council 
Tax Base were not agreed, as it would not be possible to set the level 
of council tax to be charged for 2016/17.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1      None.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer
Working Papers Kingsway House P. McCann





REPORT TO: Council

DATE: 9 December 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: 2015/16 Revised Capital Programme

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval to a number of revisions to the Council’s 2015/16 
capital programme. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the revisions to the Council’s 2015/16 capital 
programme set out in paragraph 3.2 below, be approved.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 On 19 November 2015 the Executive Board received a report of spending 
against the Council’s revenue budget and capital programme as at 30 
September 2015. A number of revisions to the 2015/16 capital 
programme were recommended for approval by Council as outlined 
below.  

3.2 The Council’s 2015/16 capital programme has been revised to reflect a 
number of changes in spending profiles and funding as schemes have 
developed. These are reflected in the revised capital programme 
presented in Appendix 1. The schemes which have been revised within 
the programme are as follows

1. Fairfield Primary School
2. Halebank School
3. Hale Primary School
4. Street Lighting
5. Travellers’ Site Warrington Road
6. Norton Priory
7. Widnes Waterfront
8. Crow Wood Play Area
9. Signage – The Hive
10.Advertising Screen – The Hive
11.Lowerhouse Lane Depot – Upgrade
12.Police
[...]
0

Capital
Allocation
2017/18

£’000

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 10,944 10,797 29,768 52,209 96,207 56,547
Slippage (20%) -10,442 -5,241 -2,809

10,442 5,241
TOTAL 10,944 10,788 29,768 41,767 101,408 58,979





REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 19 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Budget Proposals 2016/17 – 2nd Set

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To recommend to Council further revenue budget proposals for 2016/17. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Council approve the budget proposals 
for 2016/17 set out in Appendix 1.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) forecasts potential revenue 
budget funding gaps for the Council, of approximately £16m in 2016/17 
and £9m in 2017/18. 
 

3.2 Budget saving proposals for 2016/17 are currently being developed by 
the Budget Working Group.

3.3 A first set of proposals totalling £7.8m was approved by Council on 14th 
October 2015. Appendix 1 presents a second set of proposals. It is 
proposed to implement these immediately in order to also achieve a part-
year saving in 2015/16, which will assist in keeping the Council’s overall 
spending in line with budget. In addition, a number of the proposals will 
take time to implement and therefore commencing the process as soon 
as possible will assist with ensuring they are fully implemented by 1st April 
2016. Appendix 1 also presents the impact in 2017/18 of certain of the 
savings proposals.

3.4 The following table summarises the budget proposals of the Budget 
Working Group and identifies the remaining forecast budget gaps. 

2016/17
£m

2017/18
£m

Total
£m

Forecast Budget Gaps as per MTFS 16.0 9.0 25.0

Less: 1st Set of Budget Saving Proposals 
(approved 14th October 2015)

Community & Resources Directorate -3.8 +0.9 -2.9
People & Economy Directorate -4.0 +3.0 -1.0



Less: 2nd Set of Budget Saving Proposals
(as shown in Appendix 1)

Community & Resources Directorate -1
[...]
D

25 Inclusion 0-25 
Division

Reduction in one post in the Attendance 
and Behaviour Team through voluntary 
redundancy.

603 38 0 P D

1,174

768

0

-768

P

T

 
TOTAL PERMANENT

 
TOTAL TEMPORARY (ONE-OFF)

 
 

 GRAND TOTAL
 

 

1,942 -768

 



REPORT TO:                         Council

DATE:                                    9 December 2015

REPORTING OFFICER:        Chief Executive 

SUBJECT:                              Members’ Allowance Scheme – Tri-annual Review

WARDS:                                 Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To invite Council to consider the proposals of the Independent Members’ 
Allowances Panel and to approve a Scheme of Allowances for Members 
with effect from April 2016. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Council consider the

1) recommendations (paragraph 6 ) of the Independent Members’ 
Allowances Panel; and 

2) having regard to the Panel’s recommendations, determine the 
Members’ Allowance Scheme to be effective from April 2016 for a 3 
year period. 

3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1  Under the Local Authority’s (Members’ Allowances) Regulations 2003 the 
Scheme of Members’ Allowances, which was approved in March 2013, is 
due for review. It must be reviewed tri-annually.

3.2  In consultation with the Leader, the Chief Executive invited three 
independent and respected private sector representatives to sit as an 
Independent Panel (the Panel) to review the Council’s Scheme of 
Members’ Allowances and to make recommendations to the Council with 
regard to the matters to be included in the scheme. The Panel members 
were identified as having private sector experience and also a strong 
understanding of the public sector, having worked closely with the public 
sector on numerous projects and partnerships. All three are independent 
of the Council. The C.V. for each member of the Panel is available on 
request.

The Panel consists of the following:-

Paula Cain – Chief Executive, Halton Chamber

John Downes – MD, Langtree 

Kate Willard – Corporate Affairs Director and Company Secretary, 



Stobarts

4.0  BACKGROUND 

4.1  The Panel were provided with, and appraised of, the Council’s current 
scheme of allowances. This recognises the time and commitment of all 
Councillors as well as incidental costs incurred such as use of their 
vehicles, homes, internet and telephone for Council business. 

4.2 Private use of mobile phones (etc.) is excluded and is met personally by 
Councillors. 

4.3  All Councillors receive a Basic Allowance. Special Responsibility 
Allowances are paid in addition to Basic Allowances. Special 
Responsibility Allowances are paid to reflect the additional work involved 
in undertaking certain roles and taking on additional responsibilities within 
the Council’s Constitution. 

4.4  The current scheme also makes provision for payment of allowances in 
respect of the cost of child care or care for dependents’ incurred by 
Members in carrying out their duties. 

4.5  Travel and Subsistence Allowances are payable for approved duties which 
are detailed in the current scheme on the production of relevant receipts. 
The current scheme permits co-optees reimbursement of travel and 
subsistence and childcare and dependent care allowance on the same 
basis as Members of the Council. 

4.6   From 1 April 2014 Elected Members in England are unable to join the 
LGPS. Those Elected Members in England who were in the scheme on 
the 31 March 2014 can remain in the scheme until the end of their current 
term of office. Elected Members in England will not be able to rejoin the 
LGPS in any subsequent term of office in which they serve. The 
allowances of Elected Members of the Council currently admitted in to a 
Local Government Pension Scheme are treated as amounts in respects of 
which pensions are payable. 

4.7  At the present time the allowances in the scheme are increased each year 
by the same percentage increase (or increases) as the NJC pay award for 
Local Government employees. Where different increases are awarded to 
different sections of the NJC workforce the percentage increase applicable 
at spinal column 29 applies. Increases apply on the same date as the pay 
award and are backdated where appropriate. Increases in travel and 
subsistence allowance take effect from the date on which the pay award is 
formally agreed. Full details of the current scheme are attached as 
Background Papers to the report. 

4.8  To enable the Panel to consider the appropriateness of the existing 



scheme, details of neighbouring authority schemes was collated and was 
made available to the Panel. This information is available on request. 

4.9  The Panel invited the Leaders of the three political groups on the Council 
to meet with them and share with them their thoughts on the current 
Members Allowance Scheme and any changes they would wish to see.

4.10 The Panel also invited all Members to share with them any thoughts they 
had on the current allowance scheme and any changes they would wish to 
see. 

4.11 The Panel were advised by the Chief Executive and the Council Solicitor 
on matters relating to the work of Elected Members, the law and other 
matters relating to Members’ Allowances.

5.0  PANEL FINDINGS 

5.1  The Independent Panel met on two separate occasions and corresponded 
on a number of occasions. The Panel received a briefing provided by the 
Chief Executive and considered the papers that were provided in advance 
of their meetings. The Panel commented that this information was both 
informative and comprehensive and has helped the Panel to provide an 
informed and considered view on the current Members’ Allowance 
Scheme. 

5.2 The Panel also

5.2.1 - met the Leaders of the three political groups, Councillor Bradshaw, 
Councillor  Polhill and Councillor Rowe.

5.2.2 - considered written representations from 3 Councillors. This information is 
available on request. 

5.3  After a thorough review of the current scheme, consideration of the 
comparative data, reviewing the comments received from the Leaders of 
the Labour, Conservative and Lib/Dem Groups respectively, considering 
the written representations received from Elected Members and a detailed 
discussion the Panel concluded as follows ; 

 The Panel noted the major financial pressures currently facing local 
authorities. 

 The general feeling was that it would be inappropriate to increase 
the overall budget relating to the cost of Members Allowances given 
the current austerity measures in the public sector.

 The Panel felt the current scheme of Members Allowances was still, 
on the whole, fit for purpose and did not require any major changes 



or amendments.

 It was noted Members Allowances currently account for less than 
0.5% of the Council Budget.

 The Panel were of the view the current scheme of Members 
Allowances offers the community of Halton good value for money, 
given the time commitment given by Elected Members to a variety 
of representative roles and the local advocacy undertaken by 
Councillors in Halton. It was noted Halton continues to be 
recognised as a high performing Council with Members at the heart 
of its activities. Public satisfaction levels are also generally in the 
upper quartile.

 The exceptional performance of the Leader was noted. In 
particular, his leadership in respect of a number of major projects, 
such as Mersey Gateway, and in leading the Council through a 
period of unprecedented budget cuts arising from the Government’s 
reduction in funding for local authorities, was commented on. The 
Panel felt that his level of performance and leadership represented 
excellent value for money, given the relatively low level of his 
allowance when compared with neighbouring authorities, should be 
noted.

The exception to the above, was in respect of 

1) Payments to Vice Chairs - this was questioned. There was a general 
consensus in the Panel that the Allowance appeared disproportionate 
for the actual activity that was undertaken by Vice Chairs. In reviewing 
the Vice Chair’s Allowance, not only did the Panel look at the current 
relationship between this Allowance and workload, the Panel also 
noted that few other authorities paid an Allowance to Vice Chairs and 
even if they did, it was not at the level paid by Halton. The Panel 
agreed to retain the Vice Chair’s Allowance but that it should be 
reduced, the general view was the Allowance should be reduced by a 
minimum of 50% and a maximum of 75%. This would bring the Halton 
Vice Chair’s Allowance in line with other authorities that pay similar 
allowances.

The Panel propose - that the Allowances for Vice Chairs be reduced 
by 50% 

This would generate (based on the current 2015/16 Vice Chair’s 
Allowance figure) a sum of £ 17,735.

NOTE – should the Council wish to reduce the allowance by 75% the 



panel would also support this. This would generate (based on the 
current 2015/16 Vice Chair’s Allowance figure) a sum of £ 26,602.

2) The Panel propose - the monies currently paid to Vice Chairs be re-
distributed by increasing the basic allowance by £317 per annum 
(based on the current 2015/16 Vice Chair’s Allowance figure)

NOTE - should the Council wish to reduce the Vice Chairs Allowance 
by 75% the basic allowance would increase by £475 per annum.

3)   Consideration was given to making some small changes in  
expenses/subsistence 

This was resisted, in favour of increasing the basic allowance, however 
the Panel felt that expenses should be revisited at the next review as 
some of the current limits seem on the low side and out of kilter with 
some other local authorities.

 
4) The Panel also considered the allowance for the “Leader of the 

Principal Opposition”.

The current scheme does not make provision for circumstances where 
there is parity in the numbers of the Opposition Parties, as is currently 
the case (i.e. 2 Conservative Members and 2 Lib/Dem Members). In 
such circumstances there is effectively no principal opposition. 

The Panel did not consider it appropriate to provide separate 
allowances for Opposition Group Leaders, as this would increase the 
cost of the Member’s Allowance Scheme.

The Panel propose - to address this anomaly in the current Scheme of 
Member’s Allowances, by retaining the allowance for the Leader of the 
Principal Opposition and where there is parity in the opposition groups, 
this should be split equally between the respective Group Leaders.

6.0  RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended THAT 

6.1   the current Members’ Allowance Scheme, is fit for purpose and 
should remain unaltered, subject to the amendments set out in 
paragraph 6.2; 

6.2   the current Members’ Allowance Scheme be amended, as follows:- 

6.2.1  that the allowances for Vice Chairs be reduced by 50%;



6.2.2  that the Basic Allowance be increased by £317 per annum (based on 
the current 2015/16 Vice Chair’s Allowance figure);

6.2.3 that the allowance for the Leader of the Principal Opposition, where 
there is parity in the Opposition Groups, be split equally between the 
respective Group Leaders for such period as this parity remains.

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Current Members Allowance Scheme

Current Members Allowance Schemes for neighbouring local authorities.

Correspondence from Members


	Agenda
	9a Determination of Council Tax Base 2016-17 (Minute EXB 73 refers)
	9b 2015/16 Revised Capital Programme (Minute EXB 74 refers)
	9c Budget Proposals 2016/17 - Second set KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 76 refers)
	9d Members' Allowance Scheme - Tri-annual Review



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 9 December 2015 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill, S. Baker, M. Bradshaw, J. Bradshaw, D. Cargill, 
Cassidy, Dennett, Edge, Fry, C. Gerrard, J Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, P. Hignett, 
R. Hignett, S. Hill, V. Hill, Horabin, Howard, Jones, Lea, M. Lloyd Jones, 
P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, MacManus, 
McDermott, A. McInerney, T. McInerney, Morley, Nelson, Nolan, Parker, Philbin, 
Polhill, C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts, June Roberts, 
Rowe, Sinnott, G. Stockton, J. Stockton, Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, Wharton, 
Woolfall, Wright and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Cole, Osborne and Thompson 
 
Absence declared on Council business:   
 
Officers present: D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Reaney, A. Scott, E. Dawson and 
W Rourke 
 
Also in attendance:   

 

 
 Action 

COU45 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meetings of Council held on 14 

October 2015 and 19 November 2015, having been 
circulated, were taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
COU46 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Mayor made the following announcements:- 

 

 She thanked everyone for their support at the 
Town Hall Open Day, which was  a great success 
and raised money for her chosen charities; and  

 Reminded everyone that there were still raffle 
tickets available for the Grand Prize Draw to take 
place in April 2016. 
 

 

 

   
COU47 LEADER'S REPORT  
  

  



  The Leader made the following announcements:- 
 

 He commented on the content of the Chancellor’s 
recent Spending Review announcement and its 
effect on Halton’s budget; and  

 Sent good wishes to Councillor Cole who had 
been in hospital. 

 

 

   
COU48 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board meetings on 15 October 2015, 5 November 2015 and 
19 November 2015. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
(N.B. Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones declared a Discolsable Other 
Interest in the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board as he was a 
Governor of Bridgewater Primary Healthcare Trust and a Governor of 
Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust) 

 

  
COU49 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
  
 The Council considered the minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board meeting on 4 November 2015. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 
 

 

   
COU50 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8  
  
  It was noted that no questions had been submitted 

under Standing Order No.8. 
 

   
COU51 DETERMINATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2016-17 

(MINUTE EXB 73 REFERS) 
 

  
  Executive Board had considered the attached report 

of the Operational Director, Finance, on the determination of 
the Council Tax Base for 2016/17. 
 

In accordance with Standing Order 16 (3), a recorded 
vote was taken. 
 
 The following Members voted FOR the motion: 
 

Councillors S. Baker, J. Bradshaw, M.Bradshaw, D. 
Cargill, E. Cargill, Cassidy, Dennett, Edge, Fry, 
C.Gerrard, J. Gerrard, Gilligan,   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



P.Harris, P. Hignett, R. Hignett, S. Hill, V. Hill, 
Horabin, Howard, Jones, D.Lea, M.Lloyd Jones, 
P.Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan,  
A. Lowe, J. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, A. 
McInerney, T.McInerney, Morley, Nelson, Nolan,  
Parker, Philbin, C. Plumpton Walsh, 
N. Plumpton Walsh, Polhill, Joe Roberts, June 
Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott, G. Stockton, J.Stockton, 
Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, Wharton, Woolfall, Wright 
and Zygadllo.  

 
 There were no votes against the motion. 
 
 There were no abstentions. 
 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the Council Tax Base for 2016/17 be set at 32,948 
for the Borough, and that the Cheshire Fire 
Authority, the Cheshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the Environment Agency be so 
notified; and  

 
2) the Council Tax Base for 2016/17 for each of the 

Parishes be set as follows:- 
 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 659 
Halebank 499 
Daresbury 159 
Moore 326 
Preston Brook 336 
Sandymoor 966 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
COU52 2015/16 REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME (MINUTE EXB 

74 REFERS) 
 

  
  Executive Board had considered the attached report 

of the Operational Director, Finance, on the 2015/16 
Revised Capital Programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the revisions to the Council’s 
2015/16 Capital Programme, as set out in paragraph 3.2 of 
the report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
COU53 BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016/17 - SECOND SET KEY 

DECISION (MINUTE EXB 76 REFERS) 
 



  
  Executive Board had considered the attached report 

of the Operational Director, Finance, on a second set of 
budget proposals for 2016/17. 
 
 A first set of proposals had been approved by Council 
at its meeting on 14 October 2015. Attached to the report at 
Appendix 1, were a second set of proposals, which would be 
implemented immediately to achieve a part-year saving in 
2015/16. 
 
 In accordance with Standing Order 16 (3), a recorded 
vote was taken. 
 
 The following Members voted FOR the motion: 
 

Councillors S. Baker, J. Bradshaw, M. Bradshaw, D. 
Cargill, E. Cargill, Cassidy, Dennett, Edge, Fry, C. 
Gerrard, J. Gerrard, Gilligan,   
P.Harris, P. Hignett, R. Hignett, S. Hill, V. Hill, 
Horabin, Howard, Jones, D.Lea, M.Lloyd Jones, 
P.Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan,  
A. Lowe, J. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, A. 
McInerney, T.McInerney, Morley, Nelson, Nolan, 
Parker, Philbin, C. Plumpton Walsh, 
N. Plumpton Walsh, Polhill, Joe Roberts, June 
Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott, G. Stockton, J.Stockton, 
Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, Wharton, Woolfall, Wright 
and Zygadllo.  

 
 There were no votes against the motion. 
 
 There were no abstentions. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the budget proposals for 2016/17, 
as set out in Appendix 1 attached to the report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
COU54 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME - TRI-ANNUAL 

REVIEW 
 

  
  Council considered a report of the Chief Executive 

which contained proposals by the Independent Members’ 
Allowances Panel on a Scheme of Allowances for Members. 
 
 Under the Local Authority (Members’ Allowances) 
Regulations 2003, the Scheme of Members’ Allowances 
must be reviewed tri-annually. Three independent private 
sector representatives were invited to sit as an Independent 
Panel to review the Council’s Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances and to make recommendations to Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 The Panel were provided with, and appraised of, the 
Council’s current Scheme of Allowances, as set out in the 
report. The Panel met on two occasions with further 
correspondence on a number of occasions and also 
received a briefing by the Chief Executive. In addition, the 
Panel met with the Leaders of the three political groups and 
considered written representations from three Councillors. 
The Panel’s conclusions and recommendations were set out 
in the report for information. 
 

It was moved by Councillor McDermott and seconded 
by Councillor Gilligan:-  

 
That  

 
1) the current Members’ Allowance Scheme was fit 

for purpose and should remain unaltered, subject 
to the following amendment:- 

 
2) that the current Members’ Allowance Scheme be 

amended as follows:- 
 

(i) the Allowance for the Leader of the Principal 
Opposition, where there is parity in the 
Opposition Groups, be split equally 
between the respective Group Leaders for 
such period as this parity remains; and  

 
3) the revised Members’ Allowance Scheme be 

effective from 1 April 2016 for a period of three 
years. 

 
 An amendment to the motion was moved by 
Councillor Rowe and seconded by Councillor Gareth 
Stockton:- 
 

That any saving made by reducing the Special 
Responsibility Allowance paid to Vice Chair’s be 
retained as a budget saving”. 

 
The amendment was put to the vote by a show of hands as 
follows: 
 
For the amendment – 2 
Against the amendment – 51 
Abstentions – None 
 
The amendment was lost. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



A vote on the substantive motion was put and carried and it 
was therefore 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the current Members’ Allowance Scheme is fit for 
purpose and should remain unaltered, subject to 
the following amendment:- 

 
2) that the current Members’ Allowance Scheme be 

amended as follows:- 
 

(ii) the Allowance for the Leader of the Principal 
Opposition, where there is parity in the 
Opposition Groups, be split equally 
between the respective Group Leaders for 
such period as this parity remains; and  

 
3) the revised Members’ Allowance Scheme be 

effective from 1 April 2016 for a period of three 
years. 

 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
(N.B. Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones declared a Discolsable Other 
Interest in the minutes of the Health Policy and Performance Board 
(Minutes HEA 22 and 23 refers) as he was a Governor of Bridgewater 
Primary Healthcare Trust and a Governor of Warrington and Halton 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust) 
 

 

  
COU55 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the reports of the following 

Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 14 
October 2015:- 
 

 Children, Young People and Families; 

 Employment, Learning and Skills and Community; 

 Health; 

 Safer; 

 Environment and Urban Renewal; 

 Corporate; and  

 Business Efficiency. 

 

   
COU56 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
 The Council considered the reports of the 

Development Control Committee in the period since the 
meeting of Council on 14 October 2015. 
 

 



   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.08 p.m. 


